Lacs, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 774—H. F. No. 2553

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; authorizing the county to charge a fee for the issuance of special permits under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.86.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; special load permits; fee. The county of Hennepin, to cover administrative costs in issuing special permits under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 169.86, may charge a fee of \$5 for each such permit issued. All such fees for permits issued shall be deposited in the county treasury and credited to the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 775-H. F. No. 2579

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Moorhead; providing for benefits to certain police officers and their surviving dependents; prescribing the conditions for the use of public funds in connection therewith, in the operation of retirement plans for such persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Moorhead, city of; police relief association.' Notwithstanding any other provision of law or charter to the contrary, the Moorhead Policemen's Relief Association shall be covered by the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. Member's contributions. Each member of the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

772]

•• :